NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016, AT 9.00 AM*

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT,
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000

023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
E-mail jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail:
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA

Apologies
1. MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2016 as a correct
record.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services
prior to the meeting.



PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION
To determine the applications set out below:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9

59 Station Road, New Milton (Application 15/10032) (Pages 1 - 14)
Second and three storey extensions to create 10 flats; parking.

Recommended: Executive Head of Economy, Housing and Planning
authorised to grant planning consent.

Land adjacent 1 Dukeswood Drive, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe (Application
15/10039) (Pages 15 - 26)

Detached house.

Recommended: Executive Head of Economy, Housing and Planning
authorised to grant planning consent.

1 Cumberland Way, Dibden, Hythe (Application 15/11450) (Pages 27 - 34)
Two-storey side extension; access alterations

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

80 Lower Buckland Road, Lymington (Application 15/11465) (Pages 35 -
40)

Shed.

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

Karmma Heights, The Square, Fawley (Application 15/11733) (Pages 41 -
50)

Use ground floor as 2 flats; associated alterations.

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

Tanatside, Ridgeway Lane, Lymington (Application 15/11734) (Pages 51 -
56)

Roof alterations to extend first floor to include: front and side gable ends; front
and rear dormers; rooflights.

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

Land rear of Elgin House, Roman Road, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe
(Application 15/11798) (Pages 57 - 66)

House; parking.

Recommended: Executive Head of Economy, Housing and Planning
authorised to grant planning consent.



(h)

(i)

Phoenix Youth Centre, Culver Road, New Milton (Application 15/11742)
(Pages 67 - 76)

Temporary school building (Amended reason to advertise).

Recommended: That temporary planning consent be granted for a period of
2 years.

29 Fairview Drive, Hythe (Application 16/10022) (Pages 77 - 86)

Single-storey rear extension; raised decking; fenestration alterations and
handrail to side elevation; access alterations to No 29; two bungalows;
access; parking.

Recommended: Executive Head of Economy, Housing and Planning
authorised to grant planning consent.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

To:

Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews (Chairman) J M QOlliff-Cooper

P J Armstrong A K Penson

Mrs S M Bennison W S Rippon-Swaine

Mrs F Carpenter Mrs A M Rostand

A H G Davis Miss A Sevier

R L Frampton M H Thierry

L E Harris R A Wappet

D Harrison Mrs C V Ward (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs A J Hoare M L White

Mrs M D Holding Mrs P A Wyeth



STATUTORY TESTS

Introduction

In making a decision to approve or refuse planning applications, or applications for listed
building consent, conservation area consent and other types of consent, the decision maker
is required by law to have regard to certain matters.

The most commonly used statutory tests are set out below. The list is
[...]
Strategy for the New
Forest District outside the National Park.

4, The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the
arrangements for parking within its curtilage have been implemented. These
areas shall be kept available for their intended purposes at all times.

Reason: To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest of
highway safety.

Page 10




Prior to commencement of works (including site clearance and any other
preparatory works) a scheme for the protection of trees in accordance with
BS5837:2012 ‘Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction —
Recommendations shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for
approval. Once approved, the scheme shall be implemented and at least 3
working days notice shall be given to the Local Planning Authority that it has
been installed. Information is required on the:

a) Location of site compound and mixing areas,

b) Routes of underground services,

c) Tree work specification,

d) Position of tree protective fencing/ground protection. The protective
fencing shall be as specified in Chapter 6 and detailed in figures 2 or
3 of BS5837:2012 unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority.

e) The submission of further details of the spring loaded recessed
plates proposed at the entrance to the site from Ashley Road to
show the implications for the protected oak tree

Reason: To safeguard trees and natural features which are important to
the visual amenities of the area, in accordance with policy CS2
of the Core Strategy for the New Forest outside the National
Park.

In accordance with the submitted strategic landscape details on Drawing No
947/10 Rev 1, the following additional details shall be submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority:

a) a specification for new planting (species, size, spacing, location, tree
pits, irrigation tubes, cellular systems and root barriers);

b) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used;

c) other means of enclosure, including the external free standing
wall/grill structure which screens the undercroft parking area from
Ashley Road,;

d) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to
provide for its future maintenance;

No development shall take place unless these details have been approved
and all planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons
following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the
development whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants which within a
period of 5 years

from the completion of the development die, are removed or become
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season
with others of a similar size or species,

unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way and to prevent inappropriate car parking to comply with
Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New Forest District
outside the National Park.

Page 11



Before development commences, details of the means of disposal of
surface water from the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include the future
maintenance of the drainage system and the maintenance arrangements
and full details of the responsible parties must be confirmed to the Local
Planning Authority by the applicant prior to occupation of the penultimate
dwelling. Development shall only take place in accordance with the
approved details.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy CS2 of the Local
Plan for the New Forest District outside the National Park
(Core Strategy) and the New Forest District Council and New
Forest National Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk
Assessment for Local Development Frameworks.

Prior to commencement of work a trial 
[...]
tor
vehicles have been provided. The spaces shown on plan ADP/1424/P/100 A
for the parking and garaging or motor vehicles shall be retained and kept
available for the parking [and garaging] of motor vehicles for the dwellings
hereby approved at all times.

Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest of
highway safety and in accordance with Policy CS2 and CS24 of
the Local Plan for the New Forest outside of the National Park
(Core Strategy).

Before development commences a scheme of landscaping of the site shall
be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This
scheme shall include :

(a) the existing trees and shrubs which have been agreed to be
retained,;

(b) a specification for new planting (species, size, spacing and location);

(c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used;

(d) other means of enclosure;

(e) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to
provide for its future maintenance.

No development shall take place unless these details have been approved
and then only in accordance with those details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way and to prevent inappropriate car parking to comply with
Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside
the National Park (Core Strategy).

Page 22



All external works (hard and soft landscape) shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved plans and details within one year of
commencement of development and maintained thereafter as built and
subject to changes or additions (including signage) only if and as agreed in
writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To ensure the achievement and long term retention of an
appropriate quality of development and to comply with Policy
CS2 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the
National Park (Core Strategy).

The finished floor levels of the dwelling hereby approved shall be set no
lower than 21.60 metres Above O
[...]
licant outweigh any possible interference that may result to any
third party.

15. RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: 12.185.01 rev C, 15.185.02 rev D and 15.185.02
rev F.

Reason:  To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Page 38



3. All planting shown on approved landscaping plan 15.185.02 rev F,
comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the
first planting season following installation of the shed. Any trees or plants
which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die,
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in
the next planting season with others of similar size or species, unless the
Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason:  To ensure the appearance and setting of the development is
satisfactory and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

Notes for inclusion on certificate:

1. In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case all the above apply. A revised landscaping scheme has been
submitted to address the issues identified by the Planning history of the site
with res
[...]
PFS098-A-101 Rev. 0, 6APFS098-A-103 Rev.
4, 6APFS098-A-104 Rev. 0 and 6APFS098-A-105 Rev. 0.

Reason:  To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Page 73



Before development commences, details of the means of disposal of
surface water from the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only take place in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy CS6 of the Core
Strategy of the New Forest District Local Plan First Alteration
and the New Forest District Council and New Forest National
Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local
Development Frameworks.

Before use of the development is commenced provision for parking shall
have been made within the site in accordance with the approved plans and
shall be retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure adequate on-site car parking provision for the
approved development, in accordance with Policy CS2 of the
Core Strategy of the New Forest District Local Plan First
Alteration.

Before use of the development is commenced provision for turning to
enable vehicles to enter and leave in a forward gear shall have been
provided within the site in accordance with the approved plans and shall be
retained thereafter.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Policy CS2
of the Core Strategy of the New Forest District Local Plan First
Alteration.

No development shall start on site until plans and particulars showing details
of the provisions of cycle storage within the site have been submitted and
approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The development shall be
carried out in accordance with the approved details before the use of the
development is commenced and shall be retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure adequate provision within the site, in accordance with
Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy of the New Forest District Local
Pla
[...]
MM
000S 8208 €20 -I°L

TIDNNOD 1D14d1s1d

1S910,] MIN

2

T

N

% /@W 022920001 Aening aoueuplO 910z siybu aseqgelep pue JybuAdod umoid @

WELL CLOSE

avod NETNUS]

anueg

oA

E%\aj —

Page 7o




Agenda Item 3i

Planning Development Control Committee 09 March 2016 Item 3 i

Application Number: 16/10022 Full Planning Permission

Site:

29 FAIRVIEW DRIVE, HYTHE S045 5GX

Development: Single-storey rear extension; raised decking; fenestration

alterations & handrail to side elevation; access alterations to No

29; two bungalows; access; parking

Applicant: Mr Royston-Airey
Target Date: 03/03/2016

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary to Parish Council View

DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built-up area

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
3. Housing

6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies

CS2: Design quality

CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS24: Transport considerations

CS25: Developers contributions

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites
RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE
Section 38 Development Plan

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

National Planning Policy Framework

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPD - Housing Design, Density and Character
SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites

Page 77



10

11

12

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 Erection of new dwelling with integral garage & form new access
(93/52565) - refused 13/9/93

6.2  Single-storey rear extension; raised decking; fenestration alterations &
handrail to side elevation; access alterations to No 29; two dwellings;
new access; associated parking (15/11604) - withdrawn 23/12/15

PARISH/ TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Hythe & Dibden Parish Council: recommend refusal - there is pote
[...]
Local Plan
for the New Forest District outside the National Park (Core
Strategy) and the New Forest District Council and New Forest
National Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for
Local Development Frameworks.

Before the development is first occupied, details of the future maintenance
of the approved drainage system shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved drainage scheme
shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved details at all
times.

Reason:  In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan
for the New Forest District outside the National Park (Core
Strategy) and the New Forest District Council and New Forest
National Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for
Local Development Frameworks.

Before development commences, samples or exact details of the facing and
roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall only be implemented
in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure an acceptable appearance of the development in

accordance with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New
Forest District outside the National Park.

Page 83



7.

10.

Before development commences a scheme of landscaping of the site shall
be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This
scheme shall include :

(a) the existing trees and shrubs which have been agreed to be
retained;

(b) a specification for new planting including replacement tree planting
(species, size, spacing and location);

(c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used:;

(d) the treatment of the boundaries of the site and other means of
enclosure;

(e) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to
provide for its future maintenance.

No development shall take place unless these details have been approved
and then only in accordance with those details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way and to prevent inappropriate car parking to comply with
Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside
the National Park (Core Strategy).

All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons
following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the
development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants which within a
period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed
or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next
planting season with others of similar size or species, unless the Local
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason:  To ensure the appearance and setting of the development is
satisfactory and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

Before development commences the following levels details shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:-

a) the proposed slab levels of the dwellings in relationship to the
existing ground levels set to an agreed datum;

b) the proposed finished garden levels relative to existing levels
(supported by cross-sections).

Development shall only take place in accordance with those details which
have been approved.

Reason:  To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way in accordance with policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the New
Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no
extension otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1 of Schedule 2
to the Order, or garage or other outbuilding otherwise approved by Class E
of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the 
[...]
 required.

2. In discharging condition No. 3 above the Applicant is advised that
appropriate mitigation is required before the development is commenced,
either by agreeing to fund the Council’s Mitigation Projects or otherwise
providing mitigation to an equivalent standard. Further information about
how this can be achieved can be found here
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/16478/

Further Information:

Major Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 85



"9|eos
0} 94 JOU [|IM )1 ‘JouIaIUl By}
wouy uerd siy Bunuud §| "g'N

0GClL:L °less |

L0L¥NS
22001/91
9UH

aAlIQ malnle
62

1€ :ON wa}|

9102 Yysiepn

99)}lwwo) |043U0)
juswdojanaq bBuiuue|d

vd. ¢v0OS

}SINYpUAT]

uno) saug|ddy

[IoUN0D JoL}SI 188404 MaN
uonepodsuel] g Buluueld jo peaH
nolji3 suyd

¥N'A0B }S8I0IMBU MMM
000G 8208 €20 ‘I8l

TIDNNOD 1D1dlsida

1S910] MIN]

0

Y - \ pY \ b

02Z920001} AeAing eoueuplO 9102 syybu eseqeje

T
p pue jybuAdod umoi) o




	Agenda
	3a 59 Station Road, New Milton (Application 15/10032)
	3b Land adjacent 1 Dukeswood Drive, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe (Application 15/10039)
	3c 1 Cumberland Way, Dibden, Hythe (Application 15/11450)
	3d 80 Lower Buckland Road, Lymington (Application 15/11465)
	3e Karmma Heights, The Square, Fawley (Application 15/11733)
	3f Tanatside, Ridgeway Lane, Lymington (Application 15/11734)
	3g Land rear of Elgin House, Roman Road, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe (Application 15/11798)
	3h Phoenix Youth Centre, Culver Road, New Milton (Application 15/11742)
	3i 29 Fairview Drive, Hythe (Application 16/10022)



Minutes of the meeting


1

9 MARCH 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Development Control Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 9 March 2016

* Cllr Mrs D E Andrews (Chairman)
* Cllr Mrs C V Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* P J Armstrong
* Mrs S M Bennison
* Mrs F Carpenter
* A H G Davis
* R L Frampton
* L E Harris
* D Harrison
* Mrs A J Hoare
* Mrs M D Holding

* J M Olliff-Cooper
 A K Penson
 W S Rippon-Swaine
 Mrs A M Rostand
* Miss A Sevier
* M H Thierry
* R A Wappet
 M L White
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

S Clothier, Miss J Debnam, C Elliott, Mrs C Eyles, Mrs J Garrity, D Groom, 
A Kinghorn and D Willis

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received form Cllrs Penson, Rippon-Swaine, Rostand 
and White.

36  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

37  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 15/10039, 
15/11450, 15/11798 and 16/10022 as a member of Hythe and Dibden Parish 
Council which had commented on the applications.

Cllr Wappet disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 15/11733 as a 
member of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.



PDC 9 MARCH 2016

2

Cllr C Ward disclosed a non pecuniary interest in application 15/11742 as a 
Hampshire County Council appointee to the Partnership Board for the Children’s 
Centre that currently operated on this site.  As she had also been involved in 
previous discussions about the future of the Eaglewood School she concluded that 
there was a danger that she could be perceived to be subject to bias and pre-
determination.  She consequently took no part in the debate and did not vote.

38  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION 

a  59 Station Road, New Milton (Application 15/10032) 
Details: Second and three storey extensions to create 

10 flats; parking

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: The recommendation was amended by the 
deletion of paragraph (iii), which required the 
pre-submission of details of the spring loaded 
plates proposed on the Ashley Road entrance.  
This matter would now be dealt with by 
condition.

Decision: Executive Head for Economy, Housing and 
Planning authorised to grant planning consent

Conditions/
Agreements/
Negotiations:

As per report (Item 3(a)) with the deletion of 
paragraph (iii), which required the pre-
submission of details of the spring loaded 
plates proposed on the Ashley Road entrance.

Refusal Reasons: As per report (Item 3(a)).

b  Land adjacent 1 Dukeswood Drive, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe (Application 
15/10039) 

Details: Detached house 

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

The Highways Engineer raised no objection, 
subject to the imposition of a condition.

Comment: Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.



PDC 9 MARCH 2016

3

The recommendation was amended with 
revised wording to condition 5 and 6, and the 
addition of the condition requested by the 
Highways Engineer, as circulated in the update 
prior to the meeting.

Decision: Executive Head of Economy, Housing and 
Planning authorised to grant planning consent.

Conditions/
Agreements/
Negotiations:

As per report (Item 3(b))with additional 
condition:

11. Before use of the development is 
commenced provision for cycle storage shall 
have been made within the site in accordance 
with the approved plans and shall be retained 
thereafter.

Reason - To ensure adequate on-site cycle 
parking provision for the approved
development in accordance with Policies CS2 
and CS24 of the Local Plan for the New Forest 
outside of the National Park (Core Strategy).

In addition, the following conditions were 
reworded to ensure that the landscaped belt 
was adequately protected:

5. Before development commences a scheme 
of landscaping of the site shall be submitted for 
approval in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. This scheme shall include:
a) the existing trees and shrubs which have 

been agreed to be retained;
b) a specification for new planting (species, 

size, spacing and location);
c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials 

to be used;
d) other means of enclosure;
e) a method and programme for its 

implementation and the means to provide 
for its future maintenance.

No development shall take place unless these 
details have been approved and all planting, 
seeding or turfing comprised in the approved 
details of landscaping shall be carried out in the 
first planting and seeding seasons following the 
occupation of the buildings or the completion of 
the development whichever is the sooner. Any 
trees or plants which within a period of 10 
years from the completion of the development 
die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of a similar 



PDC 9 MARCH 2016

4

size or species, unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development 
takes place in an appropriate way and to 
prevent inappropriate car parking to comply 
with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the New 
Forest District outside the National Park (Core 
Strategy).

6. No buildings, structures, fencing or other 
hardstanding shall be erected or installed within 
the landscaped feature as shown on Drawing 
No ADP/1424/P/100 Rev B unless otherwise 
agreed by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:  This area of land provides an 
important landscaped feature and buffer at the 
entrance to Dukeswood Drive and Partridge 
Road, and it is important to ensure that the 
landscaping and tree planting is not further 
removed and replaced with buildings, 
hardstanding, and additional garden areas in 
the future in accordance with Policy DW-E12 of 
the adopted New Forest District Local Plan 
First Alteration and CS2 of the Core Strategy 
for the New Forest outside the National Park.

Refusal reasons: As per report(item 3 (b))

c  1 Cumberland Way, Dibden, Hythe (Application 15/11450) 
Details: Two-storey side extension; access alterations

Public Participants: Mr Bradford – Applicant’s Agent
Mrs Blake – Objector.

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(c)).



PDC 9 MARCH 2016

5

d  80 Lower Buckland Road, Lymington (Application 15/11465) 
Details: Shed

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: None

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(d)).

e  Karmma Heights, The Square, Fawley (Application 15/11733) 
Details: Use ground floor as 2 flats; associated 

alterations

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllr Wappet disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as a member of Fawley Parish Council which 
had commented on the application.  He 
concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote.

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(e)).

f  Tanatside, Ridgeway Lane, Lymington (Application 15/11734) 
Details: Roof alterations to extend first floor to include; 

front and side gable ends; front and rear 
dormers; rooflights

Public Participants: Mr Law – Applicant
Mr Brewer – Applicant’s Agent

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: The Committee considered that there was no 
need for the windows on the rear (north) first 
floor elevation to be required to be obscure 
glazed and fixed shut.



PDC 9 MARCH 2016

6

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(f)), with condition 3 
amended by the deletion of the words “north 
and” prior to “east elevation” in the first line

g  Land rear of Elgin House, Roman Road, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe (Application 
15/11798) 

Details: House; parking

Public Participants: Mr Weaver – Applicant’s Agent.

Additional 
Representations:

The Highways Engineer raised no objection in 
respect of amended plans, subject to the 
imposition of conditions.

Comment: Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.

The Committee was advised that the requisite 
S106 Agreement had been completed and the 
recommendation was amended to the granting 
of planning consent.  In addition, 2 additional 
conditions were proposed, at the request of the 
Highways Engineer, as set out in the update 
circulated prior to the meeting.

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(g)) with the following 
additional conditions:

8. Before use of the development is 
commenced provision for parking shall have 
been made within the site in accordance with 
the approved plans and shall be retained 
thereafter.

Reason: To ensure adequate on-site car 
parking provision for the approved 
development, in accordance with policy CS2 of 
the Core Strategy of the New Forest District 
outside the National Park.



PDC 9 MARCH 2016

7

9. No development shall start on site until plans 
and particulars showing details of the provision 
of cycle storage within the site have been 
submitted and approved in writing by the 
Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved 
details before the use of the development is 
commenced and shall be retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure adequate provision for the 
approved development, in accordance with 
policy CS2 of the Core Strategy of the New 
Forest District outside the National Park   

h  Phoenix Youth Centre, Culver Road, New Milton (Application 15/11742) 
Details: Temporary school building

Public Participants: Dr Horswell – Applicant’s representative
Town Cllrs Schooling and Reid – New Milton 
Town Council.

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllr C Ward disclosed a non pecuniary interest 
as a Hampshire County Council appointee to 
the Partnership Board for the Children’s Centre 
that currently operated on this site.  As she had 
also been involved in previous discussions 
about the future of the Eaglewood School she 
concluded that there was a danger that she 
could be perceived to be subject to bias and 
pre-determination.  She consequently took no 
part in the debate and did not vote.

The Committee considered that, while the 
Highways Engineer raised no objection to the 
proposal, there were grounds for concern about 
the potential for traffic to this site to cause 
unacceptable congestion in Culver Road, 
which it was accepted was narrow.  An 
essential element in preventing displaced 
congestion from the site would be to ensure 
that the access was widened before any other 
development took place.



PDC 9 MARCH 2016

8

Decision: Temporary Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(h)) with Condition 5 
reworded as follows:

5.  Before use of the development is 
commenced the access shall be widened and 
provision for turning to enable vehicles to enter 
and leave in a forward gear shall have been 
provided within the site in accordance with the 
approved plans and shall be retained 
thereafter.

Reason:  In the interest of highway safety, in 
accordance with Policy CS2 of the Core 
Strategy of the New Forest District Local Plan 
First Alteration.

i  29 Fairview Drive, Hythe (Application 16/10022) 
Details: Single-storey rear extension; raised decking; 

fenestration alterations and handrail to side 
elevation; access alterations to No 29; two 
bungalows; access; parking

Public Participants: Mr Royston-Airey - Applicant

Additional 
Representations:

1 additional objection, in the same terms as set 
out in the report.

Comment: Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.

Decision: Executive Head of Economy, Housing and 
Planning authorised to grant planning consent.

Conditions/
Agreements/
Negotiations:

As per report (Item 3(i)).

Refusal Reasons: As per report (Item 3(i)).

CHAIRMAN


